

No. 10-8974

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARION PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD GUERRIERO
PUBLIC DEFENDER
Counsel of Record
DAVID ROTHSTEIN
DEPUTY CHIEF APPELLATE DEFENDER
CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON
CHIEF APPELLATE DEFENDER
HEATHER WARD
ASSISTANT APPELLATE DEFENDER
LISA WOLFORD
ASSISTANT APPELLATE DEFENDER
NEW HAMPSHIRE APPELLATE
DEFENDER PROGRAM
2 White Street
Concord NH 03301
603-228-9218
rguerriero@nhpd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts Underlying The Motion To Suppress.	2
II. The Motion To Suppress, The Trial Court Ruling, And The Trial	5
III. The New Hampshire Supreme Court Order.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. This Court Has Recognized That Due Process Requires Safeguards Regarding The Admissibility Of Eyewitness Identification Evidence Because It Is A Uniquely Unreliable Kind Of Evidence	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Experience And Science Have Verified The Court’s Findings That Eyewitness Identification Evidence Is Uniquely Prone To Error, Susceptible To Suggestion, And Resistant To Correction Through The Normal Criminal Trial Process.	17
III. The New Hampshire Supreme Court’s Requirement Of “Improper State Action” Is Unsupported By This Court’s Cases And Conflicts With The Court’s Explanation Of The Rationale And Operation Of The Due Process Safeguards.	22
A. Admissibility Is Determined By Reliability At Trial, Not By Whether Improper Police Conduct Will Be Deterred.	23
B. The Fact That The Police Are Often Involved In A Witness’s Identification Of A Suspect Does Not Establish A Rule That Due Process Is Inapplicable In Other Situations.	27
IV. Other Courts Make A Similar Error When They Rely On <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i>	29

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. There Are Good Reasons To Doubt Ms. Bandon's Identification Of Mr. Perry As The Thief She Saw From Her Apartment Window.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	14, 29
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___ (2011)	23, 24
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	34
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	24
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	34
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Peyton</i> , 359 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1966)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	23-24
<i>People v. Boyd</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 541 (1990)	30
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 97 P.3d 227 (Colo. App. 2004)	30
<i>People v. Padilla</i> , 2010 Cal. App. Unpub. Lexis 8644 (Nov. 2010) ..	30
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	34
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	11
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 160 N.H. 792 (2010)	1, 7, 22
<i>State v. Holliman</i> , 570 A.2d 680 (Conn. 1990)	30
<i>State v. Pailon</i> , 590 A.2d 858 (R.I. 1991)	30
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 991 So. 2d 411 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	30
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Kirby v. Sturges</i> , 510 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1975)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	34
<i>United States v. Bouthot</i> , 878 F.2d 1506 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. De León-Quiñones</i> , 588 F.3d 748 (1st Cir. 2009)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V	10, 31
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
N.H. Rev. St. Ann. 637:3 (2011)	5
N.H. Rev. St. Ann. 634:2 (2009)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
B. SCHECK, P. NEUFELD, & J. DWYER, ACTUAL INNOCENCE (2000).....	18, 19
B. L. CUTLER & S. D. PENROD, MISTAKEN IDENTIFICATION: EYEWITNESSES, PSYCHOLOGY, AND THE LAW (1995).....	18
Brandon L. Garrett, CONVICTING THE INNOCENT: WHERE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS GO WRONG 48 (Harvard 2011)	18
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008) . .	18
C.A.E. Luus and Gary L. Wells, <i>Eyewitness Identification Confidence, in Adult Eyewitness Testimony: Current Trends and Developments</i> 348 (D.F. Ross, J.D. Read & M.P. Toglia, eds.) (1994) . .	21
C.R. Huff, <i>Wrongful Conviction: Societal Tolerance of Injustice</i> , 4 RESEARCH IN SOC. PROBLEM. & PUB. POL'Y. 99 (1987)	18
Christian A. Meissner & John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating the Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y. & L. 3 (2001)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
E. Connors, T. Lundregan, N. Miller, & T. McEwan, CONVICTED BY JURIES, EXONERATED BY SCIENCE: CASE STUDIES IN THE USE OF DNA EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH INNOCENCE AFTER TRIAL (1996) . . .	17-18, 19
Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 LAW & HUM. BEHAVIOR No. 1 1 (2009)	19
Gary L. Wells, “Good, You Identified the Suspect”: <i>Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts their Reports of the Witnessing Experience</i> , 83 JOURNAL OF APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY No. 3 360 (1998)	18, 19
Gary L. Wells, E.P. Seelau, S.N. Rydell, & C. A. E. Luus, <i>Recommendations for Properly Conducted Lineup Identification Tasks</i> , in ADULT EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY: CURRENT TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS 223–24 (D.F. Ross, J.D. Read & M.P. Toggia, eds.) (1994)	21
INNOCENCE PROJECT, REEVALUATING LINEUPS: WHY WITNESSES MAKE MISTAKES AND HOW TO REDUCE THE CHANCE OF A MISIDENTIFICATION at 3 (2009)	20
Jennifer L. Devenport and Brian L. Cutler, <i>Impact of Defense-Only and Opposing Eyewitness Experts on Juror Judgments</i> , 28 LAW & HUM. BEHAVIOR No. 5 569 (2004)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement at iii (1999)	19
R.C.L. Lindsay, <i>Confidence and Accuracy of Eyewitness Identification from Lineups</i> , 10 Law & Hum. Behavior No. 3 229 (1986)	21
Samuel Gross <i>et al.</i> , <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 through 2003</i> , 95 J. OF CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523, 530-31 (2005)	20
Samuel R. Gross, <i>Loss of Innocence: Eyewitness Identification and Proof of Guilt</i> , 16 J. LEGAL STUD. 395 (1987)	20
Siegfried Ludwig Sporer, <i>Steven Penrod, Don Read & Brian Cutler, Choosing, Confidence, and Accuracy: A Meta-Analysis of the Confidence-Accuracy Relation in Eyewitness Identification Studies</i> , 118 Psychol. Bull. No. 3 315 (1995)	21
